LINCOLN COUNTY |
HISTORIC PROPERTIES COMMISSION [}

302 North Academy Street
Lincolnton, North Carolina 28092
- {704) 732-9000

March 26, 1991

Jack and Sue Ramseur
Rt. 1 Box 231
Lincolnton, NC 28092

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Ramseur:

Your property, Woodside,is one of only thirteen in Lincoln
county listed on the National Register of Historic Places.
the demonstrated interest Yyou have shown in Thistoric
preservation and the importance of your property in the
history of Lincoln County prompts this letter.

The Lincoln County Historic Properties commission is now
ready to begin a. program of recognizing sites which are
important historically, culturally and architecturally, by
recommending tham to the Lincoln County Board of
Ccommissioners for local designation as historic landmarks.

Wwe ask that you permit us to apply for this local
designation on your behalf. This recognition will generate
interest by people who own properties eligible for local
designation, and encourage them to begin the process of

filing an application. Wwe hope to publicize each property
so designated, fostering an appreciation of our rich
heritage. .

Please review the application you filed for the National
Register and note any changes that have occurred. We wish
to use the same information found in your property’s
National Register Application. A copy is enclosed for your
convenience. Also enclosed 1is information on the tax
deferral option and review procedures of the commission. If
you have any questions, please contact Steve Killian,
Lincoln County Planner, at 732-9000 or call me at 735-7106.

T;Eizsruly yours,
Peggy C. Simmons
Chairman

Enclosures
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HISTORIC DESIGNATIONS

THE LOCAL DESIGNATION OF HISTO?IC PROPERTIES PROGRAM
AS AUTHORIZED BY THE HISTORIC PROPERTIES ORDINANCE
ADOPTED JANUARY 17, 1983

This applies only to individual historic properties studied
by the Lincoln county Historic Properties commission and
designated as nhistoric"® by an ordinance passed Dby the
Lincoln County Board of Commissioners.

Its meaning:

i. Honor. It ig also an honor meaning the community
believes the property is important enough to try
to preserve.

2. Financial Incentive. The owner 1is entitled to
apply for a 50% property tax deferral. This is to
encourage reinvestment in maintenance of the
property. The owner loses the deferral and may be
required to pay up to three years of back taxes
plus interest if he does anything to cause the
property to lose 1its  Thistoric value to the

community.

3. Preservation hefore Demolition. A property
designated as a "local historic property" may not
be materially altered, restored, moved  oT

demolished unless the owner has been 1issued a
certificate of Appropriateness by _the Historic
Properties Commission. A Certificate to Demolish
" the building may not be denied but its effective
date may be delayed for a peried of up to 180 days
from the date of approval. This delay gives the
commission time to negotiate with the owner and
seek a practical alternative to its destruction.
If no solution is found within 180 days, the owner
may proceed with demolition although he may become
l1iable for back taxes.



The Nat

HTSTORIC DESTGNATIONS

THE NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES

jonal Register of Historic places cal apply to

individual properties ©T entire digtricts or neighborhoods.

Tts meaning:

1.

Honor . The site oI district 1is officially
recognized as having architectural, historical oY
cultural value and being worthy of preservation.
This designation comes about only after intensive
study and review in raleigh and washington, DC.

" protection. The site or district has & degree of

protection from state and federally funded oOT
1icensed projects {(highways, urbhan renewal, etc.)
that mwmight destroy ©OL compromise the property.
This does not affect private owners using private
money with the possible exception mentioned in
number three below.

Financial Ipcentives.

A, Possible income tax incentives. This applies
only to income producing (rental or
commercial) property, not private residential

property. The amount of tax savings, if any.
will depend on the nature and cost of
rehabilitation, the owner's tax bracket and
other factors. There  are . income taX
disincentives to discourage demolition.
(These tax 4incentives and disincentives may
also apply to & local historic district
designation even if the area ig not 1isted in
the National Register provided the local
ordinance establishing the district is
certified by the Secretary of the Interior.

B. possible {not guaranteed) crant Assistance.
Limited federal money is available for
preservation grants, but these are highly

competitive. National Register 1isting does
not guarantee a dgrant.
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County OF LiINCOL

PLANNING DEPARTMENT
(704) 732-9000

April 17, 1991

Eeth Thomas, sreservation Planner
survey and Plsnning, Division
109 tast Jonies street
Raleigh, NC 27601-2807

Dear Ms. Thomas:

Accept this letter on behalf of the
Properties commission as 2a
ndecignation reports” for properties

ag nistoric by the Lincol
Upon recelpt of your comments, the
will eschedule 23 public hearing.

appreciated.

1T

The five Br
Properties

st to
to

pperties are the fir
Commissicon's appeal
Register rroperties for
properties are publicly owned,
are privately owned.

mention if changes had
Naticnal designation.

the

For your
current ownership information.
informaticn,
very truly yours,
Stephen C. ¥illian
county Flanner
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North Carolina Department of Cultural Resources

James G. Martin, Governor Division of Archives and History
Patric Dorsey, Secretary William S. Price, Jr., Director

april 25, 1991

Mr. Steve Killian. County Planner
Lincoln County Planning Dept.

502 North academy Z3treet
Lincolnton., N 25022

Re: Froposed designation o Woodside, Magnolia Grove. Shadow Lawn,
Fleasant Retreat fcademy. and the Lincoln County Courthouse as
historic properties

Thank vou Tor vour letter of April 17 and the documentation for
cgesignaticn of the five apove-clited properties as local historic
crepsriies,. We have reviswed the information pursuant to GS 1604-
400.6 and would like to offer the followlng comments.

The hni 8, ] d architectural zignificance of all filve

storic an
sroperiles has been wall documented and recognized through their
listing in the Mational Fegister of Historic RPlaces. ThersTore., all
of them ars als: exc¢11~nh candidetes for local desigrnation and we
sUuzport the commission’ recommendation that they be so designated.

I would, howsver., like to offer specific suggestions for each
Droperty in terms of acproorliate slements to includes in the
designatiog

A% vou know, historie properties commissions may designate the

intericrs of privately owned properties for which the cwner has given
written consent for designstion and review, and of public cropertiec
(Wwith rno special conditioms for written consent recuired). I am
aszuming that vou internd to include the interiors of thece builldings
in a desigraticon along with the exteriore and the lands aszociated
with the =tructures. as.noited in the rnominations. I thic sssumption
s correct. 1 remindg yow that vou must have the owners’ written
consent for interlor review and the designation ordinance must
specity what 1nt rior elements are included and what the nature of
the commizeion’s Jurisdiction over those designated interiors will
be.  In scdition, in order for the designation of intericre to be
Binding on future owners. the current owner’s concent must be filed
With the Fegister ot Deeds office along with the designation

109 East Jones Street ® Raleigh, North Carolina 27611



Mr. Steve Killian
april 25, 1991
nage two »

crdinance. once it is adopted. The enabling legislation spells alil
this out cuite spscifically and 1 encourage you to review the Tiling
reaulrements to which you will be subject.

In corsidering the deslgnation of interiors., 1 suggesl tihe
following ke included {1in additicn tc any other eslements vou feel
warrant designaticn which I may nct mention):

Magnolia Grove: This property does retain much of its original
interior fabric, including Federal style manitels in the 3 original
rooms, wainscoting. é-panel doors, the unusual front and rear Goors
{with raised pansls on the exterior and diagonal sheathing on the
interior sidge). and the stairs with their marpleized risers. In
addition. ancother important feature is the three-room @uaker plan. I
woule recommend that the desighation specify at least these elements
for inclucsion inm the designation and things over which ihe Commission
would mave review authority. The designation ordinance. then. wol ld
specify that the exterior of the rouse. the interiors cited sbove,
and the 3 azcres upon which the house sites be designated.

Shadow Lawm: This property has lost some af its original interiors,
LUt retaing slements whilch are worthy for consideration for
designation. T would specifically includse the original center hall
plan. the stair, the dining room mantel., and remalning original
fabric on the second floor, which I understand Trom Marvin Brown's
hook is largely intact. The orcinance should specify these features.
the extericr of the houses, and the 1/4 acre 1otl.

i Woodside: /fgain, rhis iz & property whicnh retains 3 =significant
“degree of its original interiors. The Guaker plan is intact, @xCell
that the stair has been moved. and various fFederal trim, including
wainscoting, mantels, and celling medsliions) also survives., The
four-bay front slevation, with matched central doors. is unigue and
interesting. and is protected throush designation of Lhe exterior.
These features, the 1/2 acre lot, and the exterior of ths house
should e designated.

Dleasant Fetreat dcademy!: af the five properties orepoused for
designation this one retains the least amount of original interlore.
e far se I can tell, only two Federal mantels remaining inside may

warrant cdesignaticon, but you are in a better posgition then I to
determine 1T there is other original fabric as well. Of course, the
exterior coes exhibit interesting features, including the corbelled
cornice, :znd the front dooy arrangement with fanlights, pilasters.
and cornice. Include the mantels, the exterior. and the Z scres in
the desiagnation.



Mr. Steve killian
April 26, 1921
page three

Lincoln County courthouse: What ccems primarily important about the

interior of this puilding is the Cross hall plan with octagonal
public area on the first $loor. and the various marble baseboards.

floers, 10-panel doors. classical light Fixtures, and pilasters. 1
understand the courtroom has heen completely altered and now reta.ns
no original features. it 1= appropriate to recommend these 1nterior

features. the extarior, and the 1.2 acrg square upon which this
building stands amd which 1 & gsignificant 1zndscape feature of 11s
averall charscier.

iscussion of interiers may Seem excessively detailed, and i
want to assurs you that noct every building you may wish to designale
will warrant this level of consideration of interiors. Of courss. youd
may alireacy have cecided not 10 geal with interiors at all, glven ine
semetimees difficult nature of "monitoring’ changes ipside buildings
and pwrers’ reluctance to have sSomeons reviewing what they ¢o inside
their home. 1 <o rhink these properiles. particularly the three
Federal houses, are worth the effort it may take Lo protect their
interiors. However. yCu chould cecide what the pest COUTSE for your
commission will e,

I thoroughly enjoyed'reviewing these proposals, for this was &
wondgsrful collection of properties you have proposed for your initial
designaticns. 1 cincerely nope the county commicsionelrs willl look
Favorably uJpon Lthese proposals. Plesse call me if you have any
guestions sbout our comments.

sinceraely,

Lot Hroroao—

geth F. Thomas
Preservation Rlanner
State Mistoric Pressrvatilon cffice

bpt/s



PLANNING DEPARTMENT
(704) 732-9000

ToO:
From:

Date:

subject:

) FILE COPY
CounTy OF LINCOLN, NORTH CAROLINA

302 NORTH ACADEMY STREET, LINCOLNTON, NORTH CAROLINA 28092

MEMORANDUM

nl sharp, County Manager

- N
steve Killian, County Planner :£7Q
July 22, 1991

Historic Designations

In accorwance with the Historic Properties Ordinance, the
Lincoln County Historic Properties Commission recommends the
designation of Magnolia Grove and Woodside as historic
landmarks. The historic landmark designation must be done
in ordinance form. It is recommended that the Lincoln
county Eoard of commissioners and the Lincoln County
Historic Properties Commission hold a joint public hearing
on August 26, 1991. Following the public hearing the Board
may consiier the ordinances. '

The Histcvic Properties Commission initiated the process Lo
designate the properties which are both on the National

Register

of Historic Properties. It has 1reviewed the

regpectiv: historic landmark designation reports which are
identical <o their National Register Application Reports.
The Nortl. Carclina State Historic Preservation Office in
accordance with the Lincoln County Historic Properties
ordinance was given the opportunity to comment oOn the
designatio:n reports. They have recommended accepting the

reports

without modifications. The Historic Properties

commissicn notified the respective historic property owners

as well

is adjoining property owners concerning possible

designation and invited owners to attend and make comments
at its June 20, 1991 meeting. The historic property owners
and adjoiaing property Oowners were supportive.

If the

—roperties are designated as landmarks then the

following would apply:

1.

Froperty owners are eligible to apply anhually for
partial property tax deferrals. The amount of tax
deferral will be set by the Lincoln County Tax
Department in accordance with applicable North
Carolina Tax Laws.



2. A copy of the Ordinance of Designation is recorded
in the Register of Deeds Office and given to the

Building Inspections Department and Tax
supervisor.

3. Demolition of landmarks may be delayed (by
Historic Properties Commission action) for a

period of up to 180 days.

i, Changes to the historic landmark's historically or
architecturally significant features may occur
after a Certificate of Appropriateness is issued
2Y the Historic Properties Commission. The
property owners may at any time alter such
significant features but would be subject to
repayment of property taxes deferred in the last
three years.

5. Historic property owners may continue to qualify
for the partial property tax deferral as long as
the property is maintained in good condition in
accordance with the designation report.

On behal: of the Historic Properties Commission, staff
recommenc 5 scheduling a joint public hearing for August 26,
1991. Draits of an historic landmark designation ordinance,
letters :irom property owners approving designation of the
building interior, and National Register
Applicati:ns/Designation Reports for Maghnolia Grove
(Attachment A) and Woodside {Attachment B) are included for
YOur reviaw.

SK/m

Attachmer =
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AND THE EXTERIOR OF THE HOUSE AND THE HALF-ACRE OF
ON WHICH IT 1s LOCATED, PROPERTY IDENTIFICATION
THE PROPERTY OWNED BY JACK

RAMSEUR, IS5 LOCATED ON US 182, LINCOLNTON, LINCOLN
JORTH CAROLINA.

-

REAS, all of the prerequisites to the adoption of
Chapter 160A, aprticle 19, aS
of the General statutes of North carolina have heen

AEAS, The Lincoln County Historic properties
511 has caused to be made and reviewed the report oh
toric, architectural, educational and cultural
ance ol vwoodside” and recomnmended to the Lincoln

ocard of commissionelrs
=ic 1andmark; and

designation of "Woodside"” as

aEpAS, the North Ccarolina state Historic preservation
architectural, educational
nWoodside"; and

TEAS, the historical and architectural significance

iside" has peen well documented and recognized

its listing in the National Reylstelr of Historic

wmd

2EAS, the Members ol the Board ol Commissioners of
County, Norih carolina have taken into full
\tion all sltatements and information presented at a

5lic hearing held with the Lincoln County Historic
2g Commission on the 26th day of August, 1991, oh
Known as nwoodside”
stboric 1andmark; and

REAS, wiwoodside™ wWas puilt by Lawsol Henderson sooll
; marriage to Elizabeth Ccaruth on July 20, 1798; and

QEAS, Lhe Henderson family WwWas one of the most
- plioneel Families ol westerh North carolina, Lawsolh
4 served as sheriff ot Lincoln county £from 1796 to
clerk of county court from 1804 to 1837; and

QAEAS, sWoodside”
Henderson; and

wWas the hirthplace of James

organized @& company

95 and traveled to Texas to aid the fight for
ance thelre and went ol to serve a Attorney General,
y of state, Minister to France and England,
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ch and early nineteenth century being a two-story

ructure four bays wide and three bays deep laid in

bond, has a gable rooi, three single-shouldered
end chimneys and is built on a rvrandom granite

on; and '

QEAS, "Woodside" 1retains much o©f i1ts original
including the unusual vernacular Tederal design

ihigque twentieth century wooden medallions; and

BAS, Jac' -»=nd Sue Ramseur, Lhe current owners have
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IEAS, U le" is owned by
5ue Ral
AEFOREi rs of the Board
-slioner. .. rolina:
That the property known as "Woodside" (including
-ior of the house and the half-acre parcel of land
© nich it is located, listed under Property
ation Number _ . is heveby designated as
landmark pursuant to Chapter 160A, Article 19, as
of the General 5Statutes of North cCarolina. For
of description only, the location of said building
serty is noted as being situate on a tract of

more specifically described as follows:

Put Deed Description Here
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That said designated landmark may be materially

:empved, or demolished only following the issuance
~ficate of Appropriateness by the Lincoln County

Properties Commission. An application for a
2 oL Appropriateness authorizing the demolition of
ark may not be denied. However, Lhe effective

zh a Certificate may be delaved in accordance with

.50A, Article 1%, and amendments thereto, and

T adopted.

That nothing in this ordinance shall be construed
or delay the ordinary maintenance oI repair of

.ectural feature in or on said landmark that does
not in—ec

ve a change of design, material, or outer

dppearal.z thereot, nor to pPrevent or delay the
construcs. on, reconstruction, alteration, restoration,
demolit: D ol removal oL any such feature when a building
inspectcy or similar official certifies to the Commission
that su't action 1s required for the public safety because
of an u.:¢:fe condition. Nothing herein shall be construed

to prev:i . the landmark owner from making any use of this

landmark
regulati >

4.
said preg
containi:
consente,

5.
known a:
required
hbe file.
Board kL
Inspectixn
by appli-:

6.
shall L=
amendmen -

Adopled

ot prohibited by other statutes, ordinances, or

3N

That a suitable sign may be posted indicating that
rty has been designated as historic landmark and

any otheir appropriate information. If the owner
che sign may be placed on said landmark.

That the owners and occupants of the landmark
"Woodside" be given notice of this ordinance as

Py oapplicable law and that copies of this ordinance

and indexed in the offices of the Clerk to the

Commissioners, Reyister of Deeds, Building
5 Department, and the Tax Supervisor, as reguired
ole law.

that which 1s designated as historic landmark
subject to Chapter 160A, Article 19, and any
to it and any amendments hereinafter adopted.

wis 26th day of August, 1991



Peggy Si: ions, Chalrperson
Lincoln : »unty

Historic °roperties Commission
302 N. A idemy Street
Lincolnt: 1, NC 28092

Dear Mrs Simmons:

Accept 1is  letter as permission to include
informat: 'n as part of the local designation
interior to Dbe designated is described on
Register .pplication report.

interior
report. The
the National

The hist ric designation ordinance would then
exterior and interior cited by the
Applicat:

specify the
National Register
1 and the one-half acre upon which the house sets.

Very trul - yours&j

\Z{LL (LG Tl At ancre i

JAck & SU . Ramseur

LWoodside
Route 1, .ox 231
Lincolntc ., NC 28092



SEE-INSTRUCTIONS

ANNHQ 350 S4N HOd

: Forlm :0-300 UMD CD STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR BTATE: !
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James Pin ey Henderson Houso
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~ |7, DESCRIPTION
' (Check Une)
COMDITION (___] e llant B0 Gotnl_ [:] Fair [T] Dwieriorated [ Ruins {7] Unexposread
{Check Onc) {Check One}
£ Altered ) Unaliered O] Moved F‘] Original Site
DLSCRIDE THLE PALSE AND ORIGINAL (I knann) PLUYSICAL APPEARAMCE

Woodside a large Foderal plantation houso located on the outskirts
of Tincolntor =n a well-planted tract, is a two-story brick siructure
with a gablo osof. It is four bays wido and throe bays deop, and is set
on a random ¢ anite foundation. Tho brick walls are laid in IFlomish bond
as are the s: :lo~shouldored extorior ond chimneys--onc on lhe oast side
and two on t wost. Two idontical entrances occupy bthe central bays of
the main (no: 2) facado, each with a flush-paneled door surmounted by a
four-light t: asom and enframod by a molded architrave. With one oxcep-
tion, the ror ining bays of this facade are marked by windows with wide
molded archi‘ aves, stone sills and flab arches. All are flanked by
louvered shu: =1rs. Most windows rotain original nine-over-nine sash of
tho [irst stc v and tho nine~over-six sash of ihe second except for a
large multi-; ne replacement window that occuplies the first-story east
bay. The ov hanging eaves aro boxed on both the {ront and rear. The
side windows orrospond to the original windows of the main facads, and
two six-pane ash windows are present in each gablo. The windows which
fiank tho ca: chimnoy havo boen roplaced by archoed doors. Bach chimney
has single 5! ulders and a wmolded cap. The rear olevation is similar to
tho main fac: 3. -

The int  ior Quaker plan of Woodside, with a single east room and two
woest rooms o osach lovel, has boen somewhat altered, although the trim,
including in resting vernacular mantels, remains largely intact. The
original sta = ascended against tho wost wall of the east room, but a
' Victorian st r now rises in two flighls in the southeast corner of that
room. Flora brackets ornament the open string, and the square newel is
topped by an onic capital. In bolbh stories, the soffit and reveals of
the windows .o tho doors opening to the exterior are flush-paneled, while
those of the _nterior door oponings are flat-paneled. The interior face
of sach oulbs .0.door is diagonally shealhed, and features nail studwork
and original ardwaro. Bach room on the [irst lovel is finished with a
flat-pancled -ainscol, plasler walls, a moldod cornice and a sheathed
coiling and .ntains a delicals Foderal manlol. Tho most elaborate mantel,
that in the srlor, is quite vernacular. The reeded pilasters rise in
two stages s .avated by a block with a demi-sunburslt. The Irieze features
a panelod ce. BT tablod accontod by a circular sunburst and is {lanked
by £lat panc 5 with oval sunbursis. Tho heavy molding, including a band
of vertical seding undor the cornice shell, breaks out Lo Lorm caps ovar
the pilastor and center tablet, but the shelfl itself continues uninterrupi
od. Tho sm: . or scals, three-part manteis in the two west rooms are
almost idoni -al, with [lanking two-stage reoded pilasters and a small
friezo with = raisod center block and a molded shelf. In cach room on

this level ¢ a whimsical twentioth century ceiling medallion, carved of
wood o sim ate plaster. The parlor medallion consists of grape clusters,
the music T« = medallion of an assortment of musical instruments, and the

~

dining room £ an arrangoment of fruits and voge tables--all rendered in
agtonishing. = tifelike dotail.

At the -scond level a central hall, finished with wide vertical
sheathing, : parates tho eaol Ledchamber {from the two waal bedchambers.
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(Continualion Shect}

(Number all antifas)

7.

Each chamber ontains a vertically sheathed wainscol beneath plaster walls
and a mantel ‘milar Lo thoso on the first level. The east mantel is large
"in scals like :he parlor mantel and has wide roeded pilasters quite
vernacular in iosign, which support a tall frieze with sunbursts [lanking
the verticall: reedod center block and a plain molded shelf. The attic wag
finiszhod at a .ater date and is partitioned into two rooms each heated by

a flue openin, in ‘the chimney stack.
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[(1. SIGNIFICANC

PERIOD (Che One or More ar Appropeialc) J
[ s-Columbion| 7] 161h Century BEY 181h Centyry [ 20k Century
3 th Cenlury 71 Vb Century ] 191k Cantury
seCCIFiC DA 15 (1 Applticable and pawe) _]
AREAS OF 51C FICANCE (Chock Gne or More on Appropriate} )
Abor. nel {J Educotion & Politicol [O) Urbon Plonning
O ohisteric ) Engineering [J Religion/Phi. {J Other (Specity}
O sreric O] Industry losophy
[0 A cultues [} fovention [ Science
K] A iteclure {71 Londscape O Secvlpiure
g 4 Architeciure [ Social/Humon-
O € marce [ Literature ‘arian
[J C: municotions O Militory O] Theoter
O C: servetion ] Music [C] Transporialion
ATATEMENT C SIGNIFICANCE .
Woc side was buill probably by Lawson Henderson on a large itract
waest of incolnton soon afler his marriage to Elizabeth Garuth on
July 20, 1798. The Honderson family was one of the most prominentb
v pioneor amilios of western Norbh Carolina, and Lawson was no oxcapbion.
z o was & Iriff of Lincoln County from 1796 to 1801 and clerk of the
o cownty ¢ art from 1804 to 1837. By 1805 he owned five slaves and &
_ plantati 2 of over two thousand acros. It is thought that his son,
" James Pi zkney Honderson, was born on this plantation called Woodside on
March 31 10608. James Pinclmey carried the Henderson family nama to
g Texas wh -6 he became one of that state's most important political figures.
o Tn 1836 “ter practicing law in both North Garolina and Mississippi,
o Honderso: organized a company of troops and travelad to Texas to aid. the
- fight for indepsndence there.
' v Af%s - the establishment of Texas as a republic, James Pinckney
< Hondersc: sbtayod on in his now country to serve as atbtorney general ,
- secrotar of state, minister to France and England, apd finally as the
w ropresen’ .bive to the Unitod States during annoxation negotiations in
184 and “8hS. In 18L6 he was oloctod the [irslt governor of the state
u - . . . .
of Texas. and while governor ho served as major general in the Mexican
v War. Wh . his term as governor oxpired he declined rooleclion and
rosumod 1 .5 law practico wntil 1057 when ho was appointed a United Stales
sonator : om Texas. llo sorved until Juno i, 1858, whon he died in
Washingte ..
Woo. ide plantatlion romainod Lho homo of his falthor until the latber's
doalth in 842 whon ho willed "lhe brick plantation whore I formarly dwalt
(about a dile west [rom Lincolnbton)™ to his wife, Elizabeth, and their
son, Wal. ce A. dJ. Honderson. A short time afterward Hendsrson's widow
and son 7 -ved Lo Madison Gounty, Mississippil, and sold the plantation to
r. Alex: dor Ramsour on August 16, 18L8. The house has romained in bthe
Ramsour : -mily for over a contury and is now the home of Mr. and Mrs.
J. H. Ra ssur.
Wooc ide is a good examplo of the two-story brick Federal houses built
tho arc in thelate eighleonth and sarly nineteenth century. Pariicularly.
interest’ .z arc the unusual vernacular Federal design of the interiors
: and the i .ique twentioth century wooden medallions. The house is
il historic: 1y significanl ao the birthplace of Jamss Pinckney flenderson,
! govornor of tho atate of Texas.

. thoe firs-
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t‘?.-!:MJOR DIDLIOGRAPF AL REFERENCES

Lincoln Cognty ,locc?rds , Lincoln County Courthouse, Lincolnton, North
Carolina, J{fice of the Rogister of Deeds (Subgroups: Deeds, Wills
4 Consus Re >rds). ’
Lincoln County lecords, Stato Dopariment of Archives and listory, Raleigh
“North Car lina - ’
National Cyclc adia of Amorican Biography « « - - Now York: J. T. White
and Gompe 7, 1073 ©O prosonty.

70, GEOGRAPHICAL DA %

)

LATITUDE AND LONGITUDE COORODIMATES
DEFIMING THE CENTER POIMT OF A PROPERTY
OF LESS THAM TEHN ACHES

LATITUDE AMND INGITULE COORDINATES i )
DEFINING A HECTAM E LOCATING THE PROFERTY 0

CORNEI‘!‘ LAYITU_ , l LOMGITUDT LATITUDE l . LOMGITUDE

r Degrees Minute: sconds | Dogrees Minutes Seconds | - | Degrees Minutas Seconds Degrees Minules Seconds
Nw o . L o ) - g . - o [ -
NE o . - 0 . . 3 27 15 81 16 L2
SE ' L] o L] L]
o . o . -

APP MATE d H ;& .
ROXIMATE ACREAG OF HOMINATED PROPERTY: = ACTo

N - _H.__.-——-_,__.—_,_.—.—._.___._-—-____A——- —— e

WLAST ALL ST ATES AMND AJNTIES FOR PROPERTIES OVERLAPPING 5TATE OR couNTY DOUNDARIES

e ——— '4______,,___....—-—-—'——__‘_._#___4—._,4___.——____.——- e ——
STATE: 3 CODE

STATE:

. F‘I’ATE:
II ‘STATE’.:
H

7.~ FORM PREPARED E

NAME AND TITLE:

survey and Pl ning Unit stafl

oRl:.AN!lATlON
State Departm .t of Archives and History 17 April 1272

sTREET AMD MNUMDBER:

109 Basi Jone. Stroet

ciTY oR TOWN! 5TATE

North_Carolipd __ ——.—-

L NATIONAL REGISTER VERIFICATION

Raleigh [
12, - STATE LIAISON OF CER CER'I‘IFICA‘!ION‘L o

As the designated & .¢ Liaison Offices for the Na-’ ) . .
lional Historic Pres cation Act of 1900 (Public Law 1 hereby cerlify thal this properly is included in the
59.665). | hercby no  nalc this properiy for inclusion Natlional Register.
in (he Nalional Reg e aud certify that il has been
cvaluated according 1 lthe criteria and procedures sel
forth by the Nalions 2ark Service. The recommended : /— - - : -

. i Chicf, Office of Archeology and HHistoric Preaervalion
level of significanc 30 Whis nominslion 150

National [J state (3 Loca! K]
@ Dole
Name . meys, / ATTEST
H. G. ¢ -
Tie Directc . State ar
Archive and Hisbory Keoper of The National Register ’

]222 Dnte '

Date ___1_'?_ﬁﬂp1__‘i
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ANTRIES TN CTHE MATTIONMAL REGIGTER

A
ﬂi\T[". NORTH CAROLINA
ann ¢ 1973
Date Entered AR
Na. 2 TLocation
Woodsi. 2 Lincolnton vicinity

Lincoln County
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. " 844

aaad W dd B

Also Wotified

Hon. §.a g. Brvin, J.
jlon. J  A- Hlelmns
Hom. J. a8s Marktin
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. Form 10-300
“v L duly 1969)

NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

INVENTORY - NOMINATION FORM

(Type all entries — complete applicable sections)

STATE:!

North Carolina

COUNTY:

Lincoln

FOR NP5 USE ONLY

ENTRY NUMBER

DATE

[1. NAME
C OMMON:
Woodside

AND QR HMISTORIC;

Jamas Plncknev Henderson House

f2. LocaTion

STF!EET ANT NUMSER:

US 182, O.h mile west of 1unct.10n with US 27

C1TY OR TOWH:

[3. CLASSIFICATION -

Iincolnton Township
STATE cODE |COUNTY: CODE
North Carolina 109

b+ o e AR b g g e b g mn s =

CATEGORY ) ACCESSIBLE
v W STATUS
(Check Cne) OWNERSHIP v TO THE PUBLIC
=z -
[} District X Building [ Public Public Acquisition: Cceupied Yes:
= ] Site ) Structure E Private {3 In Process [ Unoccupied (] Restricted
. ) Object ] Beth [} Being Considered [] Pressrvation work [ Unresiricted
| o . in progress No
L PRESENT USE (Check One or More as Approprlate) -
=2 O Agricultural [ Goverament 0 Perk [O Traonsportation [) Comments ~
1 o [l Commercial O tndustrial §] Private Rasidence [l Other (Spectiy}
[ [0 Educational [ Military 1 Religious
"m [J Entertcinment 3 Museumn [ Scientific
z OWNER JF PROPERTY. S
- OWNER'S N AME: D_-ﬂ
. Jack Ramseur o
w - STREET AND NUMBER: aonm
w’ Route 1, Woodside in g
v TITY OR TOWN: STATE: copE | 3
._l
L:mcolntOn Townshlp B
i 7 i
COURTHOUSE, AeGISTRY OF DEEDS. £7C: R
> 8
Lincoln County Gourthouse . B
STREET AND NUMBER: .. g 4
CiTY OR TOWN: . STATE CODE
Lincolnton __ North Carolin
TITLE OF SURVET: m
_'
k.l ]
DATE OF SURVEY: [ Federal { State [ Ceunty O Loeal ; %
DEFOSITORY FOR SURVEY RECORDS: CZ: z
' 5|3
. mle
STREET AND HUMBER: 2 m
o
z
TITY OR TOWN! STATE: conE "
o
»
-
m

-

——




{7 BESCRIPTION

S

(Check One)

[ Excellent B Good ] Fair {3 Deteriorated O Ruins [0 Unexposed
CONDITION
{Check One)} ) (Check One)}
] Altered J Unaltered ) Moved ) Original Site

with a gable roof.
on a random granite foundation.

as are the single-shouldered exte
and two on the west. Two identic

tion, the remaining bays of
molded architraves,
louvered shutters.

this

Most windows

bay.

two six-pane sash windows are pre
flank the east chimmey have been

the main facade.

wast rooms on each level, has bea
ineluding interse sting vernacular

+

Victorian stair now riges in two
. poom. Floral brackets grnament
topped by an Ionic capital.
the windows and ‘the

of each outside ,door is
and original hardware.

ceiling and contains
that in the parlor, i

a paneled center tablet accented'
by £lat panels with oval

the pilasters and center tablet,
ed.

wood to simulate plaster.

dining room of an arrangement of
astonishingly 1ifelike detail.

At the second level a central hall,

sheathing, separates

pESCRIBE THE PRESENT AND CRIGINAL rif known) PHYSICAL APPEARANCE

Woodside, a large Federal plantation housse
of Lincolnton in 2 well-planted tract, ]
1t is four bays wide and three bays deep,

the main (north) facade, each with a flush-paneled door surmounted by a
four-light transom and enframed by 2 molded architrave.

stone sills and flat arches.

the first story and the nine-over-six sash of the second except for a
large multi-pane replacement wind
The overhanging 6aves are boxed on both the front and rear.

side windows correspond to the original windows of the main facade,

has single shoulders and a molded cap.
The interior Quaker plan of Woodside ,

original stair ascended against the west wall of the east room,

the open string, and the
Tn both stories,
doors opening to the exterior are
those of the interior door opsnings are flat-paneled.
diagonally sheathed,
Fach room on the first level is finished with 2
flat-pansled wainscot, plaster walls, a molded cornice and a sheathed

2 delicate Federal mantel. '
vernacular.
two stages separated by 2 block with a demi-sunburst.

sunbursts.
of vertical reeding under the cormice shelf,

The smaller scale, three-part mantels in the two west rooms are

almost identical, with flanking two-stage reeded pilasters and 2 small
frieze with a raised center block and a molded shelf.
this level is a whinsical twentieth century ceiling medallion,
The parlor modallion consists of grape
the music room medailion of an agsortment of misical jnstruments,

the east pedchamber from the two_wast bedchambers:

Jocated on the outskirts

is a two-story brick structure

and is set

The brick walls are 1aid in Flemish bond
rior end chimneys--ons on the east side

a1 entrances occupy the central bays of

With one excep~
facade are marked by windows with wide
A1l are flanked by
retain original nine-over-nine sash of

ow that occupies the first-story east

The
: and
sent in each gable. The windows which
replaced by arched doors. Each chimey

The rear glevation is gimilar to

with a single east room and twWo
n somewhatb a1tered, although the trim,
mantels, remains largely intact. The
‘ but a

flights in the southeast corner of that
square newel is
the soffit and reveals of
flush-paneled, while
Tha interior face
and features nail studwork

suou‘:)nal'sm 336

The most elaborate mantel,
The reeded pilasters rise in
The frieze features
by a circular gunburst and is flanked

The heavy molding, including a band
breaks out to form caps over
but the shelf itself continues uninterruptt

Tn each room on
carved of
clusters,
and the
fruits and vegetables--all rendered in

finished with wide vertical

e
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Form 10-3000 UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR STATE

© 7 (July 1969) NATIONAL PARK SERVICE: .
: North CQarolina
NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES |counTY
INVENTORY - NOMINATION FORM Lincoln
FOR NPS USE ONLY

ENTRY NUMBER DATE

(Continuation Sheet)

{Number all entries)

Ts

Each chamber contains a vertically sheathed wainscot beneath plaster walls
and a mantel similar to those on the first level. The east mantel is large
'in scale like the parlor mantel and has wide reeded pilasters quite
vernacular in design, which support 2 tall frieze with sunbursts flanking
the vertically reeded center block and a plain molded shelf. The attic was
finished at a later date and is partitioned into two rooms each heated by
a flue opening in the chimney stack.

GPO 921.724
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SEE INSTRUCTlONS

F. SIGNIFICANCE

PERIOD (Check
(] Pre-Columbian!
O 15th Century

Cne or More aa Approprlate)
] 16th Century
[ 17th Century

K] 18th Century
3 19th Century

[ 20th Century

SsPECIFIC DATELS) (1! Applicable and Known}

Abor iginal [} Education
[ Prehistoric [0 Engineering
[0 MHisteric O Vndustry
O Agriculture [0 invention
K] Architecture [ Lendscope
[ Art Architecture
(] Commerce " {1 Literoture
O Communications O Military
D Conservation [ Music

AREAS OF SIGNIFICANCE {Check One or More as Appropriate)

o Political ] Urban Planning

] Religion/Phi- 1 Other (Specity)
lesophy

[ Science

[ Scuipture

] Social/Humuon-
ftorion

] Theater

[} Transportation

STATEMENT OF SIGHIFICANCE

west of Lincolnton soon
July 20, 1798. The Henderson family
pioneer
county court from 180} to 1837.
plantation of over
James Pinckney Hendarson,
March 31, 1808. James Pinckney
Texas where he
In 1836 after practicing law in both

fight for independence there.

Henderson stayed on
secratary of gtate,
repre sentative to the

181} and 18L5.

United States

War. When his term as governor
resumed his law practice until
senator from Texas. He served until
Washington.

death in 18L42 when he willed
(sbout a mile west from Tincolnton)"
son, Wallace A. d. Henderson.
and son moved to Madison County,
Dr. Alexander Ramseur on August 16,
Ramseur family for over a cantury
J. H. Ramseur.

Woodsgide is a good

and the unique twentieth century woo

ths first governor of

He was sheriff of Lincoln County from 1
By 1805 he owned
two thousand acres.
was born on
carriaed the
bocame ona of that state fg most important political figure

Hendsrson organized a company of troops and -traveled to Texas to aid.

of Texas, and while governor he servaed as major general
expired
1857 when he

Woodside plantation remained the home of

Wthe brick plantation where I formerly dwelt

Mississippi, and
and
example of the

in the area in thelate eighteenth and parly nineteenth
interesting are the unusual vernacular

Woodside was built probably by Lawson Henderson on & large tract
after his marriage to Elizabeth Caruth on

was one of the most prominent

families of western North Carolina, and Lawson was no exception.

796 to 1801 and clerk of the
five slaves and a

It is thought that his son,
this plantation called Woodside on
Hlenderson family name to
North Carolina and Mississippi,
the

After the gstablishment of Texas as a republic, James Pinclknay
in his new country to serve as attorney genaral,
minister to France and England,
during annexation negotiations in
In 18L6 he was elected th® first governor of the state

and finally as the

in the Mexican
he declined realection and
L, 1858,

June whan he died in

to his wife, Flizabeth, and their

A short time afterward Henderson's widow
sold the plantation to.

1848. The house has remained in the
415 now the homa of Mr. and Mrs.

two-story brick Faderal
cantury.
Foderal design of the interiors
den medallions. The house is

historically significant as the birthplace of James Pinckney Benderson,
t.ha'stat.e of Texas.

was appointed a {nited States .

his father until the latter's

houses built
Particularly.
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9. MAJOR BIBLIOGRAPH!CAL REFERENCES

County Racords,
Carolina, Office of the Register
Census Records) -

‘Lincoln County Records,

North Carolina

National Cyclopedia of

Tincoln County Cour thouse,

State 'Depa.r'l:men‘b of Archives and History, Raleigh,

American Biography « « ¢ ¢

1incolnton, Nor th
Doeds, Wills,

of Deeds (Subgroups:

J. T. White

New York:

and Company s T893 To present.

10, GEQGRAPHICAL E
LAT‘TUDE AND LDNGITUDE COORD1NATE5
DEFINING A RECTANGLE LOCATING THE PROPERTY

CORNER LONGITUDE

Degrees Minutes Seconds | Degrees Minutes Seconds

NW ° ' - °

NE o [ » -] ] L]
SE ] ’ L -} ’ -
W a T L] Q " -

0
R

e

ND LONGITUDE COORDINATES
CENTER POINT OF A PROPERT'Y
LESS THAN TEN ACRES

LATITUDE M
DEFINING THE
oF

]

LONGITUDE

LATITUDE

Seconds

12

Minutes

16

Seconds

18

Degrees

81

.
Degrees Minutes

38 27

|

I1ST AL

sSTATE:

ORM PREPARE

I AME AND TITLE:

State De

STREET AND NUMBER!

109 Fast Jonses Street

ciTY @R TOWN:

Raleigh
FATE LIAISOR O

As the des ipnated State Liaison Officer for the Na-~
tional Histotic Preservation Act of 1966 {Public Law
89-665), 1 hereby nominate this property for inciusion
in the Maticnal Register and certify that it has been
evaluated according to the criteria and procedurtes set
forth by the National Park Service. The recommended

level of significance of this nomination is:

APPROXIMATE ACREAGE OF NOMINATED PROPERTY: %5 Acre

__.._—___,__.——-—______.__-——-——'—‘_______.__-——-——-"
L STATES AND COUNTIES FOR PROPERTEE.S OVERLAPPING sTATE OR

COUNTY BOUNDARIES

CODE

CODE

JDATE

17 April 17

{ hereby certify that this property is included in the

Naticnal Regiéter.

- e —_—
Chief, Office of Archeclogy and Historic Preservalion

National state (3 Local

Title = Dirsctor State ar
Archives and History

Date

Date

ATTEST:

ster '

Keeper of The National Regi

,_lLApI.‘iwj_a/

Late :
ot
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STATE NORTH CAROLINQ
' ST
Date Entered wAR A
Name ' ‘ " . Location
Woodside 7 Lincolnton vicinity

T,incoln County.

'Aléo Notified

Hon. ‘sam J. Ervin, Jr-
Hon. J. B Helms
Hon. James Martin
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TR I
Fibe Guri
CouUNTY OF LINCOLN, NORTH CAROLINA

302 NORTH ACADEMY STREET, LINCOLNTON, NORTH CAROLINA 28092

HISTORIC PROPERTIES COMMISSION
(704) 732-9000

October 17, 1991

Jack and Sue Ramseur
Woodside

Rt. 1, Box 231
Lincolnton, NC 28092

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Ramseur:

Oon behalf of the Historic Properties Commission I would like
to inform you that on August 26, 1991 the Lincoln County
Board of Commissioners unanimously passed an ordinance which
designates Woodsides and 2 acres as a local historic
property. If you are interested in the local property tax
deferral which is available to vou I recommend that vyou
speak with Mr. Jay Heavner, Lincoln County Tax Supervisor no

later than December 1, 1991. Once a property is eligible
for the tax deferral the owner may apply annually for the
deferral.

Again, the Historic Properties Commission commends you for
preserving your property. It is the Commissiongs hope that
this will inspire others to preserve the historically and
culturally significant properties which are vanishing.

If I may answer any questions please do not hesitate to ask.

Very truly yours,

Sfephen C. Killian
County Planner

SCK/1b

cc: Peggy Simmons, Historic Properties Chairman
Jay Heavner, Lincoln County Tax Supervisor
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